Public Document Pack

Children Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board
Monday, 13 June 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
(Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Abbott

Labour

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw

Conservative

Councillor Irene Bramwell

Labour

Councillor Chris Carlin

Labour

Councillor Louise Goodall

Labour

Councillor Valerie Hill

Labour

Councillor Eddie Jones

Labour

Councillor Kath Loftus

Labour

Councillor Aimee Teeling

Labour

Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 12 September 2022

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

7-9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

10 - 14

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE UPDATE

15 - 16

(B) HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25

17 - 21

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR
QUARTER 3 &4 2021/22

22 - 37

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 24 January 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Goodall, Jones, Loftus, Ratcliffe and
Aimee Teeling
Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, Bramwell and V. Hill
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: M. Vasic, A. Jones, J. Farrell and M. West
Also in attendance: T. Dooks – Youth Justice Service

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CYP22 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
CYP23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been received.
CYP24 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The minutes relating to the Children and Young
People Portfolio, that had been considered by the Executive
Board since the last meeting of this Board, were attached at
Appendix 1 for information.
CYP25 OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT 13TH AND 14TH NOVEMBER
2021
The Board received a presentation from the Strategic
Director – People, on the Ofsted focused visit which took
place in October 2021 and the subsequent actions taken in
response to their findings.
Halton received the focused visit to its Children’s

Page 2

Services Department on 13 and 14 October and inspectors
looked at the arrangements for children in need, including
those who were subject to a child protection plan. This visit
was carried out in line with the Inspection of Local Authority
Children’s Services (ILACS) Framework, however the
delivery model was adapted to reflect the Covid-19 context.
Arrangements were made to deliver the visit effectively
whilst working within national and local guidelines for
responding to Covid-19.
The Board was advised that the Ofsted findings were
published in a letter on 17 November 2021, and gave two
Areas for Priority Action (APA’s) as well as findings relating
to Legal Access Meetings, Public Law Outline, Private
Fostering and Homelessness.
The response to the findings in relation to the APA’s
were outlined to the Board, which included the
establishment of a Children in Need Panel and an
Improvement Board, the latter to oversee the
implementation of the Improvement Plan being put in place,
a draft of which had already been submitted to Ofsted.
It was noted that the Improvement Board would be
presented with areas of progress; areas of concern; and
areas of action. Actions in the Plan would be delivered
operationally through the Children and Young People
Service Improvement Meeting (CYPSIM).
Following the presentation, Members discussed with
officers the following issues/areas:










The shortage of social workers in Halton and in
neighbouring authorities;
What could be done to attract more social workers
and retain the ones we have;
The competitive nature of the profession, in that other
local authorities had the same recruitment and
retention difficulties;
Better marketing and improving the Halton work offer
for social workers and making Halton more attractive
to potential staff;
High caseloads of work and lack of skilled clerical
support;
Improving terms and conditions as well as pay;
The increasing demand on the service;
Staff evaluations, training and support; and
Additional funding.
The Board conveyed their thanks and appreciation to

Page 3

social workers and other staff employed in these services. It
was agreed that the completed Improvement Plan would be
presented at the next meeting of the Board.
RESOLVED: That the Board
1) note the steps that have been taken and the role of
the Improvement Board; and
2) agrees with the future reporting arrangements to this
Board.
CYP26 HMI INSPECTORATE OF PROBATION REPORT OF
CHESHIRE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE
The Board considered a report which shared the
findings of an inspection of the Cheshire Youth Justice
Service (CYJS), led by HM Inspectorate of Probation.
Members were advised that the CYJS provided the
statutory services for children and young people who were
at risk of offending or had committed offences. CYJS is a
partnership of Halton, Warrington, Cheshire East and
Cheshire West Local Authorities (LA); Cheshire Police;
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner; the respective
clinical commissioning groups in each LA area; HM Court
and Tribunal Service (HMCTS); and the National Probation
Service.
The CYJS was subjected to a joint inspection led by
HM Probation Inspectorate and supported by Ofsted, the
Care Quality Commission and HM Inspectorate of
Constabulary and Fire Services in July 2021.
Members received the findings of the inspection, the
full report was published in December 2021; this was
appended to the report. In summary, the overall judgement
was that CYJS was good, with three outstanding areas and
one area for improvement. An action plan to address four
recommendations that were made would be approved by the
Youth Justice Management Board in December, who would
monitor its progress.
Members’ welcomed the inspection report, the good
working practice around keeping people safe and joint
working with social workers. It was noted that to date,
Cheshire YJS had the highest overall rating score nationally
for a joint inspection.
RESOLVED: That

Strategic Director
- People

Page 4

1) the report be noted; and
2) the Board thanks the staff, partners, children and
young people and their families; and volunteers for
their contribution.
CYP27 SCHOOL
IMPROVEMENT
MONITORING
BROKERING GRANT CONSULTATION

AND

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, which shared a summary of the
Department for Education (DfE) consultation regarding the
DfE proposed changes to the Local Authority School
Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant (SIMB)
funding, and the role of the Local Authority in relation to
School Improvement.
The DfE consultation Reforming how Local
Authorities’ School Improvement Functions are Funded, took
place between 29 October and 26 November 2021. The
areas of the consultation and its rationale were outlined in
the report. The report also described the potential impact of
this consultation paper on schools and wider LA services
across the region.
The plan was to reduce the school improvement
monitoring and brokering grant by 50% from 1 April 2022
and then fully remove the funding from 1 April 2023; the LA
had opposed this. Members discussed the current grant
funding that was available to Halton and the risks that a
reduction in funding would pose, especially as Halton had a
very high proportion of maintained schools.
It was reported that the outcome from the responses
and plans following consultation moving forwards, were due
to be published either late December 2021 or early in the
New Year 2022. To date the feedback was still being
analysed but it was expected soon.
RESOLVED: That the Board
1) notes the key risks and issues which may arise from
this consultation if plans proposed do evolve; and
2) will consider future proposals to new ways of working
with schools if this grant was reduced and/or fully
removed.

Strategic Director
- People

Page 5

CYP28 SEND STRATEGY 2021-25
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, advising them of the recently approved
local area SEND (Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities) Strategy for 2021-25; this was appended to the
report.
It was reported that the SEND Code of Practice 2014
required statutory bodies in local areas to work together to
meet the education, health and care needs of children and
young people with SEND. The Halton SEND Strategy was a
joint strategy under the governance of the Halton Health and
Wellbeing Board and the Children’s Trust, so was not the
sole responsibility of Halton Borough Council to deliver. The
Strategy had been co-produced in partnership with other
statutory bodies from education and health, including
schools and the CCG, as well as parent/carer and young
peoples’ representatives.
One Member challenged the ‘inclusive’ priority
contained within the Strategy for children with EHCP’s,
stating that not all children coped in mainstream education.
In response, it was commented that mainstream education
would only be pursued for a child with an EHCP where
appropriate. All placements were discussed at length before
decided upon and periods of transition were taken into
consideration, to ensure the needs of the child were met.
It was noted that the SEND Strategic Partnership had
the overall responsibility for improving the outcomes, life
chances, services and provision in relation to special
educational needs and disabilities.
They owned and
oversaw the area’s SEND strategy, to ensure that the
outcomes were improving and objectives from the Strategy
were being met.
RESOLVED: That

Operational
Director
1) the report and presentation be received and Education,
comments made noted; and
Inclusion
Provision
2) annual progress updates on the delivery of the SEND
Strategy be presented to the Board, to ensure that
leaders remained informed and able to enquire and
intervene as deemed necessary.

and

Page 6

CYP29 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER
2 2021/22
The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter 2 of 2021-22 (1 July 2021 to 30
September 2021).
The key priorities for development or improvement in
2021-22 were agreed by Members and included in the Local
Authority’s Business Plan, for the various functional areas
reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives, milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
It was noted that the production of these reports was
interrupted by a focussed Ofsted inspection causing a delay,
so they could not be presented as planned at the last
meeting in November. They were emailed to Members on 8
December 2021 after they were completed.
RESOLVED:
That the quarter 2 Performa
[...]
 Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a
question.
(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.
(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you
receive a written response.
Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to
speak:-

4.0



Please keep your questions as concise as possible.



Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.



Please note public question time is not intended for debate –
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in
writing at a later date.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton - none.

6.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - none.

6.3

A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4

A Safer Halton – none.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 9

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

13 June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s):

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which
have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at
Appendix 1 for information.

1.2

The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

None.

4.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1

Children and Young People in Halton
None

5.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

5.3

A Healthy Halton
None

5.4

A Safer Halton
None

5.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 11

None
6.0

RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

None.

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 12

Appendix 1
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Children, Young People and
Families Policy and Performance Board
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022
EXB60

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2023 – KEY DECISION

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director – People, which
requested the approval of the School Admissions Policy, Admission Arrangements
and Co-ordinated Schemes, for admission to primary and secondary schools for the
2023/24 academic year.
The Board was advised that in October 2021, the Local Authority issued a
statutorily required consultation on the proposed admission arrangements and coordinated admission schemes for the September 2023 intake for primary and
secondary schools (attached as appendices 1 and 2 respectively). The primary
scheme also included the proposed oversubscription criteria for community and
voluntary controlled schools for whom the Local Authority was the admission
authority.
The report provided details of the consultation, which ran from 1 October 2021
and 12 November 2021; no responses to the consultation were received.
Additionally, no amendments to the oversubscription criteria were suggested, as
these worked well and met the requirements of the Department for Education’s
School Admissions Code.
It was noted that all Halton’s secondary schools were either academies, free
schools or voluntary aided and were therefore their own admission authorities, with
responsibility for consulting and determining their own admissions criteria and their
own Published Admis
[...]
.4 (v) and the
contract with ‘We are With You’ be extended for a further 12 months.
EXB97

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SPEECH AND LANGUAGE
THERAPY: WAIVER REQUEST

The Board considered a request to waive Parts 3.1 and 3.2 of Procurement
Standing Orders, by virtue of Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (iv), to extend the
contract for Children and Young People’s Speech and Language Therapy for a
period of 11.5 months.
Members were advised that the waiver request was to allow a comprehensive
review and reshaping of the provision to be undertaken, which would focus upon
current and emerging needs and demands on the service, particularly regarding the
impact of Covid-19 on children’s development and learning.
The report discussed the contract value relating to the waiver and gave further
details on the requirement for a review of the provision. The contact was jointly
commissioned by Halton Borough Council and Halton Clinical Commissioning Group
(HCCG) and both partners were in support of the waiver request.

Page 14

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the waiver of Parts 3.1 and 3.2 of
Procurement Standing Orders by virtue of Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (iv),
to extend the contract for Children and Young People’s Speech and Language
Therapy, for a period of 11.5 months.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People & Families
Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

16th June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children & Young People

SUBJECT:

Children’s Social Care Update

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

Members of the Board to receive a presentation on an update of the
work undertaken to date following the Ofsted focused visit which
took place in October 2021 and the subsequent actions taken in
response to their findings.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That Members of the Board:
i) Note the steps that have been taken and the role of the
Improvement Board;

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Halton received a focused visit to its children’s services department
in October 2021 and inspectors looked at the arrangements for
children in need, including those who are subject to a child
protection plan.

3.2

Since then, steps have been taken to make improvements to the
service including an establishment of an improvement board.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None identified.

5.0

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

None identified.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton

Page 16

Having a strong and robust framework for identifying and responding
across all agencies is the key to ensuring that children and young
people are safe and protected, and partners are clear about their
responsibilities and role in working together.
6.2

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.

6.3

A Healthy Halton
Children and young people whose health needs and level of
development is potentially compromised are identified early and
multi-agency support is in place to support them.

6.4

A Safer Halton
Children who are at risk of harm are identified quickly and services
work together to minimise the risk of harm and take action to
formally protect children in a timely way.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

All key stakeholders are committed to working together to ensure a
robust and consistent approach to protect children in Halton.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

Issues arising from a child’s equality and diversity needs will inform
the decision-making at the point of contact and it will be ensured that
the voice of the child is to the forefront.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families Policy
and Performance Board

DATE:

13th June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children & Young People

SUBJECT:

Halton Local Area SEND Strategy 2021-25

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To advise the board on the progress and updates in relation to the
local area SEND Strategy and current pressures.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) Members are asked to consider the presentation and raise
any questions they may have on SEND provision and
support, the local area strategy and its implementation.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

EHCP POSITION

3.1.1

The number of applications for EHC needs assessments has
continued on the high rate seen since covid restrictions were eased
in schools over summer 2021. To the end of April Halton has
received 241 applications for assessment. This remains on course
to be the highest level of applications received over an academic
year and is (with three months to go) already the second highest
year. Of the 240 applications received, the Partnership Panel
agreed to assess for 208 indicating that in the main the thresholds
for application is well understood in the system.

3.1.2

The rise in parental applications over the year is becoming cause for
concern. Parental applications now account for almost 20% of
applications. Applications from parents are often missing
information or not backed up by schools resulting in delays in the
application process.

3.1.3

Halton SENAT have issued 75 EHCPs in the first four months of
2022. Until the end of March the completion rate within 20 weeks
had remained at 75.6% broadly in line with 2021 rates. However this

Page 18

has declined in April and the year to date completion rate stands at
62.5%.
3.1.4

The decline in completion rates is due to three factors. The first is
the increase in EHC needs assessments coming through the system
placing an increased caseload for each assessment co-ordinator.
Caseloads currently sit at an average of 170 per co-ordinator up
from 100 four years ago.

3.1.5

The second factor has been an ongoing lack of capacity within the
admin hub. The admin hub is responsible for monitoring the SENAT
inbox, 
[...]
l be starting with the LA
on the 11th July. This will add much needed capacity both for the
team and the Inclusion Division more broadly while being able to
accelerate quality improvement for EHCPs to support better
outcomes for children. Progress has also been made in Halton

Page 19

SEND parent carer forum (HSPCF) representation at Partnership
Panel and the necessary training and memorandums of
understanding regarding confidentiality are being developed based
on best practice models from other local areas.
3.2

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS

3.2.1

The Working Better Together sub-group of the SEND Partnership
have been focussed in the early stages of their work in the review
and implementation of a joint equipment policy to support schools
and settings in accessing equipment for children and young people
with SEND. This will have an impact in reducing waiting times to
access equipment, improve storage and sharing of equipment and
put in place clear processes and expectations for schools and
practitioners.

3.2.2

Great strides have also been made in the development of a Halton
Co-production Charter. The Charter will set out the expectations and
ambitions for organisations and families as we work together to
improve outcomes for Halton’s children and young people with
SEND. Co-production at both a strategic, service design, level and
individually with families is at the heart of the local areas ambitions
and part of our statutory duties and the charter will support the
workforce development required to deliver this. A draft co-production
charter is due to be completed by the 6th July and in place for the
next academic year.

3.2.3

Halton have been identified as a region to be part of the DFE
“Delivering Better Values” programme. The programme is designed
to ensure that Halton can improve services and outcomes for
children and young people with additional needs within the available
high needs funding allocation. Further details will be released by the
DFE shortly but Hal
[...]
d.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

Without a coherent and joined up strategic approach to meeting the
needs and improving the life outcomes and lived experience of
children and young people and their families it will be considerably
more challenging for the local area to meet its statutory and morale
duties.

7.2

Individual objectives within the strategy will in some cases contain
projects that may require separate risk analysis. Where this is the
case these will be overseen by the SEND Strategic Partnership.
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.0

Page 21

8.1

Individual objectives within the strategy will in some cases contain
projects that require separate and individual equality impact analysis
and assessment as part of good practice. Where this is the case
these will be overseen by the SEND Strategic Partnership.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 22

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

13th June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Operational Director – Policy, People,
Performance and Efficiency

PORTFOLIO:

Children and Young People

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Report for
Quarter 3 &4 2021/22

WARD(S)

Borough wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in
respect of performance management for quarter three and four period
01 October 2021 to 30 April 2022.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021/22 were
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:



Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and
performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during th

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 13 June 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, M. Bradshaw, Carlin, Goodall, V. Hill,
Jones, Loftus and Aimee Teeling
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bramwell
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. Jones, L. Davenport and A. Leach
Also in attendance: One member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CYP1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2022
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP2

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

CYP3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The minutes relating to the Children and Young
People Portfolio, that had been considered by the Executive
Board since the last meeting of this Board, were attached at
Appendix 1 for information.

CYP4

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE UPDATE
The Board received a presentation, which gave an
update of the work undertaken to date, following the Ofsted
focused visit and the subsequent actions taken in response
to their findings.

Halton received the focused visit to its Children’s
Services Department in October 2021 and inspectors looked
at the arrangements for Children in Need (CIN), including
those who were subject to a Child Protection Plan. Since
the findings of the inspectors, steps had been taken to make
improvements to the service, including the establishment of
an Improvement Board.
The presentation outlined the progress made within
leadership and management, areas of concern and the next
steps to be taken; and progress made with the quality of
practice, areas of concern and next steps to be taken. It
also gave information on progress of quality assurance and
performance and the activities carried out by the Operational
Group.
Following the presentation, Members’ queried the
following:
Where was the structure of the management team currently
– Principle Managers were operating a level down to cover
the absence of practice managers. The aim was to have a
visible leadership team to support social workers, however
recruitment was difficult at all levels and there was a reliance
on agency workers to fill management posts, as well as
social worker and practice lead posts.
There was a high turnover of agency staff – yes, a snapshot
of the workforce as of May 2022 was given. The Duty and
Assessment Team (DAT) was brought via from agency staff
and was making a positive difference. Reasons such as
pay, distance from home, bridge tolls and lack of
administration support were given as why workers left
(agency and permanent). Recruitment and retention of staff
was a priority and a workforce strategy had been launched
and staff development forum had been created to help
support this.
Why was Eclipse unpopular – social workers did not favour
Eclipse as it could be time consuming to work with. It was
being developed as much as possible to remove barriers to
the system that would improve or reduce data input for
workers. Eclipse was not like the previous system, Care
First, whereby social workers could choose when to start a
recording pathway. Eclipse follows the child’s journey
completely via the mandatory pathways and process re
filling of forms and social workers have to follow the required
steps to comply with the process and procedures that
completes this journey.

Was there support for adopters following a successful
adoption – yes a post adoption support team was in place
available at any time for adopting parents to contact.
How was the increase in the numbers of unaccompanied
child asylum seekers affecting the service – this has
impacted on caseloads for social workers, budgets and
sufficiency, as they either required foster care or
accommodation. The Council has a statutory duty of care
and other responsibilities in relation to asylum seekers.
It was commented by a Member that resell of the
organisation was required to encourage the recruitment and
retention of staff, in particular social workers.
RESOLVED: That the Board note the steps that had
been taken and the role of the Improvement Board.
CYP5

HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, which provided update in relation to the
progress of the local area Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2021-25.
The report also outlined some of the pressures on the
SEND provision and support service. It gave the position in
relation to applications for Education Health Care Plan
(EHCP) assessments, in that these had continued to be
received at a high rate since Covid restrictions were eased
in Schools over summer 2021, with 20% of applications
being made by parents. Further, it was reported that the
completion rate of applications to within 20 weeks had
dropped to 62.5%; the report discussed the three factors
contributing to this decline.
The Board was also presented with information on
the following strategic developments:





The Working Better Together sub-group of the
SEND Partnership;
The development of a Halton Co-production
Charter;
The DFE’s Delivering Better Values Programme;
and
The development of a new SEND Sufficiency
Strategy.

Was the Co-production Charter a living document – no it
would stay the same. It had been co-produced by parents

and the Council and allows parents to hold the partnership
to account. The document was new to Halton but was in
place in many other local authorities who also developed
them independently. It was acknowledged that there may
be risks associated with raising parents expectations,
however it was commented that it was a worthwhile to have
the Charter.
Would the SEND Sufficiency Strategy be ready for Autumn –
yes, the implementation timeline for the Sufficiency Strategy
is that it would be in place over summer 2022.
Can we have an idea of costs of Out of Borough placements
– these were broad in range depending on the child’s needs,
but can range from £30k to £90k per year per child/young
person. Transport costs would be on top on this.
What was the furthest distance travelled to for Out of
Borough placements – Precise information was not to hand
but there were some Key Stage 3 and 4 students travelling
to Bolton, Ormskirk and Stockport.
More about funding packages please – placements were
quoted on an individual basis, depending on the needs of
the child. Each provider had their own pricing structure and
it was recognised that there were differences between
different authorities’ charges. Costs of placements were
challenged regularly.
Further to discussion it was also noted that there
were 7.4% of children in Halton with and EHCP, so the
population of SEND was above the national average. The
Free School, Raise Academy, had been delayed and was
causing pressures on SEND provision; it was now due to
open in September 2023 and would mainly address autism
and Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) needs.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the report and
comments made.
CYP6

PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 3 &4 2021/22

REPORT

FOR

The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarters 3 and 4 of 2021-22 (1 October to 31
December 2021 and 1 January to 31 March 2022).
The key priorities for development or improvement in
2021-22 were agreed by Members and included in the Local
Authority’s Business Plan, for the various functional areas

reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives, milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
Members queried:
Virtual School PEP’s, had they improved – this information
was not to hand but a response would be sought from the
relevant officer following the meeting. It was noted that the
Annual Report of the virtual school was expected in the
Autumn.
Was there an action plan in place to improve the attendance
at the PRU – a response would be sought from the relevant Operational
Director
officer.
Education,
RESOLVED: That the quarter 3 and 4 performance Inclusion
Provision
management reports be received.

and

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.

